Arkansas Health Benefits Planning Exchange

Steering Committee Meeting November 15,2011 | AR Health Benefits Exchange Planning | 3:00 PM - 5:00 PM
AID- Hearing Room 1* Floor
Members Present: Consultants: Members Absent:
Michael Crump-DHS for Marilyn Strickland Matt Cullen-First Data Patty Barker
David Deere David Sodergren-First Data Fred Bean
Rep. Barry Hyde Erica Walker-First Data Deborah Bell
Dr. Cal Kellogg Elizabeth Burak
Dr. Drew Kumpuris Ed Choate
Tim Lampe Guests: Jim Glick
Dr. John Wayne Dolores Chitwood-NAIFA Annabelle Imber Tuck
Kenny Whitlock Debbie Hopkins- AFMC Joni Jones
Kevin Ryan
Staff: Frank Scott
Cindy Crone Ray Scott
Bruce Donaldson John Selig
Britton Kerr-AID Rep. Jon Woods
Craig Wilson-ACHI Dawn Zekis

Commissioner Bradford

Meeting Summary:
Items in Bold indicate “action item”.

l. David Sodergren, First Data, opened the meeting and welcomed the Steering Committee and
guests, who introduced themselves.

Il. The Steering Committee meeting summary from November 1 was approved as circulated

without corrections and will be posted as “final” on the HBE website.

[l. Updates

A. UAMS Stakeholder Involvement-David Deere reported that the Public Hearings have

officially been postponed.

B. First Data Activities-David Sodergren reported that Matt Cullen and Erica Walker have joined
the First Data team. First Data is continuing to assist the Exchange Planning Staff with

Budget Information for automation implementation provided that the Level One Funding
Application is submitted in December.

C. Update from the Commissioner-Commissioner Bradford reported that he is in agreement

with the workgroup recommendation to stop Exchange Planning Efforts for the month of

December and until a decision is made about a wholly Federall facilitated exchange or a

Federal Excahneg partnership Model. Commissioner Bradford stated that he thinks it is a

good idea to make a clean break from the State Exchange Planning Efforts, concede defeat

and move forward with the planning for a Federal Exchange or possibly a Federal

Partnership model. Commissioner Bradford asked the committee members for their input

on the best method to present the re-alignment decisions to the public.




D. Self Chartered Health Care Reform Industry Workgroup-Cal Kellogg reported that the Self-
Chartered workgroup met on November 8, 2011. Commissioner Bradford provided an
update of the planning efforts and the results of his November 1, 2011 meeting with the
Governor. The workgroup voted to stop all efforts until after the end of the year or until
specific communications are received from the Insurance Commissioner.

E. Project Director Report/CCIIO Update-(Handout provided) Bruce Donaldson reported that
the No Cost Extension was approved and that the background research with First Data is
continuing in preparation of the possible December 30 Level One Funding application. First
Data has provided two new consultants (Matt Cullen and Erica Walker) to help with the
requirements development efforts. Bruce informed the workgroup that the AID has hired
Tangelia Marshall as a full-time Administrative Assistant. Bruce also reported that Exchange
Planning Staff will be realigning their efforts to match the Federal Partnership Model.

F. Workgroup Re-Alignment-Kenny Whitlock, representing the Small Business/Community
Leaders/Legislators Work Group, reported that they reccomended to cancel all workgroup
meetings for the month of December. The members felt that the best way to move forward
is to acknowledge that there will not be a State run Exchange and that the planning efforts
for a state based Exchange are finished. Kenny reported that the re-aligning of workgroups
to fit a Partnership model could provide clarification for planning efforts if the state moves
in that direction. The new workgroups would be as follows:

1. Information Technology
2. Plan Management
3. Consumer Assistance(Navigator, Outreach/Education)

V. Unfinished Business

A. Projected Premium Tax Revenue Losses-In response to a request by Steering Committee
members, David Sodergren outlined the projected loss of revenue for Arkansas based on a
Federal Exchange. It is projected that Arkansas will suffer a loss of existing revenue slightly
over $12 million due to the loss of the 2.5% premium tax. The loss of additional revenue
that would have been received from a State run Exchange is an additional $17 million. The
total projected loss of revenue for Arkansas would be about $28-29 million.

B. Partnership Model Timeline Budget Projections-(Handout Provided) David Sodergren
presented a slideshow that detailed the timeline for a Partnership Model. David indicated
that the Navigator program would need to be in place by early 2013 in order to ensure that
the Navigators are hired and trained to be ready for open enrollment in October 2013.
David also outlined the various contractors and plans that would be required to implement
the Federal Partnership Model.

C. Level One Application Funding Budget-Cindy reported that an early draft for the Level One
Application budget would be slightly over $5 million. $2.5 million for Navigator Program
includes consultant contractors and staff. The budget also reflects an increase in Exchange
Planning staff and is based on a Federal Partnership Model.



VI.

VII.

VIII.

New Business

A. Craig Wilson reported that the Supreme Court has issued an order to hear 5.5 hours of oral

arguments regarding the Individual Mandate, Severability of ACA, Medicaid Expansion and
Tax or Penalty subject to the Injunction Act. The oral arguments are expected to begin in
late February or March with a decision being rendered by the end of June.

Future Meetings

A. The December workgroup meetings have been cancelled. Newly formed workgroups could

begin meeting as early as January provided that the Level One Funding application is
submitted.

Public Comment

1. The commenter stated that “If the Federal Government sets the criteria for Medicaid
Eligibility broader than the expanded income eligibility, it will increase the cost of Medicaid
for the state of Arkansas by millions of dollars.”

2. The commenter stated that “HHS generated a poll asking responders if they preferred the
Louisiana Model or the Texas Model, people preferred the Louisiana Model.”

3. The commenter stated that the Self-Chartered Workgroup should announce the re-
alignment decision.

4. The commenter stated that according to an article that they read, the opposition’s position
now is that, according to their interpretation of the law, there is no funding for a Federal
Exchange therefore there will not be an exchange in the state at all.

5. The commenter stated that “Thank You” notes should be sent to all workgroup members
that have participated in the meetings.

6. The commenter stated that the Exchange Planning Staff should select the newly aligned
workgroup members based on their areas of expertise and that it should not be left open to
freely join.

7. The commenter stated that it would be wise to carefully choose wording when discussing
Federal Funding for Medicaid.

8. Cindy thanked the Steering Committee Members for all of their hard work.

Questions

1. What s the time table for the Exchange Planning efforts?

Response-The final opportunity to apply for Level One Funding is December 30. The
application still requires a letter from the Governor. The Governor has not said whether or
not he will provide a letter to apply for funds to continue planning for a Federal Exchange.

2. Would the Exchange Planning Staff need assistance in order to be ready to apply in
December?

Response-No, First Data is assisting the Exchange Planning Staff in preparing for the
December application. Most of the pieces are already in place and ready to go provided
that the Governor gives the approval letter.

3. How would you present the decision to stop the state based Exchange Planning Efforts to

the public?

Response-Media, press release. The Insurance Commissioner had an interview with Craig
O’Neill on Monday. Commissioner Bradford stated that he pushed the Partnership Model
during the interview.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Will the Fed’s set the criteria for Medicaid eligibility since there is going to be some form of
a Federal Exchange?

Response-Yes, the regulations are already pretty well set.

Does it matter how the presentation is made to the public regarding the decision to stop
Exchange Planning Efforts for December?

Response-It is important to clarify what we are doing and to let the public know that we will
not have a State Exchange. The public needs to know that planning for a Federal Exchange
is the next step.

Does anyone disagree with the decision to stop Exchange Planning Efforts for the month of
December?

Response- There was no disagreement.

Does anyone have an idea of how the Legislators feel about cooperating with planning for a
Federal Exchange?

Response-They will likely oppose it going forward, the opposition feel that they are winning
the battle against “Obama Care”.

Is there a concern that a press release on the re-alignment would sway the Governor’s
decision to consider the Federal Partnership model?

Response-No, a press release would not be an issue.

When should the press release be issued?

Response-As soon as possible, preferably before Thanksgiving

Did the AID obtain approval from the ALC to hire the part-time staff member as a full-time
staff member?

Response-Commissioner Bradford gave the approval to hire full-time.

Will there be full descriptions of the newly aligned workgroups in addition to the new titles?
Response-Yes

Will the state be expected to pick up the cost for a Federal Exchange?

Response-The Federal Government will access a fee on premiums. They will not operate the
exchange at no cost.

The background research provided is based on a Partnership model, what happens if there is
not a Partnership?

Response-No one knows what the states will be allowed to decide if there is a completely
Federal run exchange.

Have we gotten any response to questions submitted on the Partnership?

Response-No, other than there will be a Federal Exchange workgroup beginning in
December.

When will information on the minimum Essential Benefits be released?

Response-It was supposed to be released after the first of the year however recent talk
indicates that it may be released before Thanksgiving.

What are gut feelings on what the MEB’s will be?

Response-There has been speculation that the states will be given a choice of four options.
The options are 1. Federal Employee Benefit Package 2. State Employee Benefit Package 3.
Highest Enrolled HMO plan 4. States can design

Will the new meetings begin in January?

Response-Yes, if we apply for Level One Funding.



